

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CASE NO. 1:20-cv-21808-RNS

TODD BENJAMIN INTERNATIONAL, LTD. and
TODD BENJAMIN, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRANT THORNTON INTERNATIONAL LTD.,
GRANT THORTON CAYMAN ISLANDS,
GRANT THORNTON IRELAND, BOLDER
FUND SERVICES (USA), LLC, and BOLDER
FUND SERVICES (CAYMAN), LTD.,

Defendants.

**ALL DEFENDANTS' JOINT REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied Their Burden to Establish That This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the GT Entities	1
A. The Court Lacks Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over GT Cayman and GT Ireland Under Florida’s Tortious Act Provision	1
1. The Connexity Requirement is Not Met Because Plaintiffs Cannot Prove That the Cause of Action Arises from the Alleged Communications by GT Cayman or GT Ireland	1
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Produce Evidence Demonstrating that Their Causes of Action Depend Upon Proof of Either the Existence or the Content of Any of GT Cayman or GT Ireland’s Communications into Florida	3
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy the Requirements of Constitutional Due Process for Specific Jurisdiction over GT Cayman or GT Ireland	5
C. The Court Also Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over GTIL.....	7
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Control are Deficient Under Florida Law	7
2. Plaintiffs’ “Mere Instrumentalities” Theory Fails as a Matter of Law	8
3. Plaintiffs Did Not Respond to GTIL’s Due Process Argument.....	10
4. Plaintiffs Failed to Rebut GTIL’s Evidentiary Showing	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Request for Jurisdictional Discovery Should Be Denied.....	11
III. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Agency-Based Claims Against GTIL	11
IV. The Audit Engagement Letter FSC Is Enforceable Against Plaintiffs	13
V. The Mandatory Forum Selection Clause in the Subscription Documents Requires That Any Litigation By Fund Subscribers Such as Plaintiffs Against the Bolder Defendants Occur in the Cayman Islands	15
VI. Even if Plaintiffs Are Not Bound by The Engagement Letter FSC, the GT Entities Also Can Enforce the Subscription Documents FSC Against Plaintiffs.....	18

VII. A *Forum Non Conveniens* Dismissal of the Defendants is Appropriate19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdo v. Abdo</i> , 263 So. 3d 141 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	10
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Cornerstone Bus., Inc.</i> , 872 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	12
<i>Atlantic Marine Const. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Western Div. Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	19
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor Re Implementation of Amendment 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070, 1078 (Fla. 2020).....	2
<i>Becker v. Hooshmand</i> , 841 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	4
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponclet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Borg-Warner Leasing v. Doyle Electric Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Carlyle v. Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	2
<i>Consolidated Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Cronin v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Del Valle v. Trivago GmbH</i> , Civ. Action No. 19-22619-Civ-Scola 2020 WL 2733729 (S.D. Fla. May 26, 2020), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 56 F.4th 1265 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Deloitte & Touche v. Gencor Indus., Inc.</i> , 929 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	4
<i>easyGroup Ltd. v. Skyscanner, Inc.</i> , Case No. 20-20062-CIV-Altonaga/Goodman, 2020 WL 5500695 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2020).....	6

Elite Advantage, LLC v. Trivest Fund IV, L.P.,
 Case No. 15-22146-CIV-ALTONAGA, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110796 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2015)18, 19

FDIC v. Nationwide Equities Corp.,
 Case No. 1:15-cv-21872-KMM, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160892 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2015)19, 20

Ferrer v. Jewelry Repair Enters.,
 310 So. 3d 428, 429 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021).....12

Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. Citco Grp. Ltd.,
 Case No. 13-373-SDD-EWD, 2016 WL 4942004 (M.D. La. Sept. 15, 2016).....8, 12

Fojtasek v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.,
 613 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 2009)12

Frietsch v. Refco, Inc.,
 56 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)18, 19

Herederos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v. Teck Resources Ltd.,
 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022)9, 10

Horizon Aggressive Growth, L.P. v. Rothstein-Kass, P.A.,
 421 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2005)2, 4, 5

Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd’s,
 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)15, 18

Re Implementation of Amendment 4,
 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....2

Kakawi Yachting, Inc. v. Marlow Marine Sales, Inc.,
 Case No. 8-cv-1408-T-TBM, 2014 WL 12650701 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2014)15

Kim v. Keenan,
 71 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....3

L.H. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
 604 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2022) (Scola, J.)9, 10

Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998) *passim*

Manett–Farrow, Inc. v. Guci America, Inc.,
 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir.1988)18

Marchisio v. Carrington Mortg. Servs.,
919 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)9, 12

Med-X Global, LLC v. SunMed Int’l, LLC,
Civil Action No. 19-20722-Civ-Scola, 2021 WL 3772673 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25,
2021)10

Meier ex rel. Meier v. Sun International Hotels, Ltd.,
288 F.3d 1264, 1272-1275 (11th Cir. 2002)9

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Bransford,
648 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1995).....12

New Lenox Indus., Inc. v. Fenton,
510 F. Supp. 2d 893 (M.D. Fla. 2007)5

Ocana v. Ford Motor Co.,
992 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)12

Olson v. Robbie,
141 So. 3d 636 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)2

Pappas v. Kerzner,
585 Fed. App’x 962 (11th Cir. 2014)19, 20

Parisi v. Kingston,
314 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021)9

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
377 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

Patent Holder LLC v. Lone Wolf Distributors, Inc.,
Civ. Action No. 17-23060-Civ-Scola, 2017 WL 5032989 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1,
2017)11

Pierre-Louis v. Newvac Corp.,
584 F.3d 1052 (11th Cir. 2009)20

Power Up Lending Grp., Ltd. v. Nugene Int’l, Inc.,
CV 17-6601, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5720 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2019)13

Reingold v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells,
599 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....13

RMS Titanic, Inc. v. Kingsmen Creatives, Ltd.,
579 Fed. Appx. 779 (11th Cir. 2014).....5

Rollet v. de Bizemont,
159 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)2

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....12

Scrimgeour v. Pulte Home Corp.,
Case No: 6:13-cv-280-Orl-22GJK, 2013 WL 12157875 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 5,
2013)8

Semoran Pines Condo. Assoc. v. Arab Termite & Pest Control of Fla., Inc.,
543 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....12

SkyHop Techs., Inc. v. Narra,
58 F.4th 1211 (11th Cir. 2023)2

Spigot, Inc. v. Hoggatt,
No. 218CV764FTM29NPM, 2020 WL 1955360 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020).....6, 7

Starbuck v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company,
349 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....17

Trump v. Twitter,
Civil Action No. 21-22441, 2021 WL 8202673 (S.D. Fla. 2021)20

United States ex rel. v. Mortg. Invs. Corp.,
987 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2021)8, 9

United Tech. Corp. v. Mazer,
556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)3

Vanderham v. Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (S.D. Fla. 2015)19, 20

Vernon v. Stabach,
No. 13-62378, 2014 WL 1806861 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2014).....19

Wendt v. Horowitz,
822 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2002).....4, 5

Williams Elec. Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
854 F.2d 389 (11th Cir. 1988)2, 4, 5

XR Co. v. Block & Balestri, P.C.,
44 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 1999)15

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(1)2

Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(2)1, 2
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(6)2
